2

The Issue Price for the Placement Shares will be set-off fully against the Debt owed to the

Placee.

Based on the Company’s existing issued share capital of 464,591,043 Shares, the Placement

Shares represent 9.93% and 9.04% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and

the enlarged issued share capital of the Company following the Placement, respectively.

The Placement Shares, when issued and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with the
existing issued Shares, except for any dividends, distributions or entitlements the record date
of which falls before the date of issue of the Placement Shares.

Pursuant to the Proposed Placement, the number of Shares held by the shareholders of the
Company (Shareholders), comprising the substantial Shareholders, the Placee and other
Shareholders as well as their percentage of shareholdings, are as follows:

Substantial
Shareholder & Other
Shareholders

Number of
Shares Held

Before
Proposed
Placement

% of existing
issued share

capital
(1) (3)

Number of
Shares Held

After Proposed
Placement

% of enlarged
issued share

capital
(2) (3)

Lim Kee Liew @
Victor Lim

138,741,217 29.86% 138,741,217 27.16%

Leong Lai Heng 118,646,760 25.54% 118,646,760 23.23%

Placee  - - 46,153,846 9.04%

Other Shareholders 207,203,066 44.60% 207,203,066 40.57%

Total  464,591,043 100.00% 510,744,889 100.00%

Notes:
(1) Based on the Company’s existing issued share capital of 464,591,043 Shares.
(2) Based on the Company’s enlarged issued share capital of 510,744,889 Shares.
(3) All discrepancies in the figures included herein between the listed and total amounts thereof are due to rounding.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals in this announcement may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures that
precede them.

The Issue Price of each Placement Share will be S$0.013, which represents a premium of
0.071 Singapore cents to the weighted average price for trades done on the Catalist for the full